

Christine A. Rodriguez  
**BALESTRIERE FARIELLO**  
225 Broadway, 29th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 374-5400  
Mobile: (917) 558-6577  
Facsimile: (212) 208-2613  
christine.rodriguez@balestrierefariello.com  
*Attorney for Defendants Lennon  
and Payback Repo, Inc.*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DAWN MECCA, INDIVIDUALLY and AS  
A SHAREHOLDER OF PAYBACK REPO,  
INC., D/B/A PRI AND PAYBACK REPO  
INC., and AS A SHAREHOLDER OF RISK  
MANAGEMENT and LOSS MITIGATION  
SERVICES INC, and RISK  
MANAGEMENT AND LOSS  
MITIGATION SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SCOTT LENNON, INDIVIDUALLY and  
AS PRESIDENT OF PAYBACK REPO,  
INC., D/B/A PRI AND PAYBACK REPO  
INC, AND AS PRESIDENT OF RISK  
MANAGEMENT and LOSS MITIGATION  
SERVICE, INC., and RISK MANAGEMENT  
AND LOSS MITIGATION SERVICES, INC.

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:16-cv-01414-LDW-ARL

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IS TIMELY..... 1

II. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(B)(5) FOR INSUFFICIENT SERVICE..... 3

    A. Plaintiff Concedes that CPLR 3012(b) Governs Sufficiency of Service Completed Prior to Removal and that Her Complaint was Served Months Past the Deadline. .... 3

    B. Plaintiff Can No Longer Rely on CPLR 2004 to Ask for an Extension of Time to Serve Her Complaint After Removal and Even if Plaintiff Could, that Motion Would Nonetheless Fail..... 4

III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER FRCP 12(B)(6). .... 7

    A. Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails to State a Valid Claim for Each Cause of Action Pleaded, Directly and Derivatively, and Plaintiff Has Not Offered Any Further Legal or Factual Basis to Support Her Claims. .... 7

    B. Plaintiff’s Opposition Makes Clear that the Complaint Confuses Direct and Derivative Claims in the Closely Held Defendant Corporation Payback and the Complaint Must be Dismissed. .... 8

    C. Any Attempt to Amend the Complaint Would be Futile. .... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*A & J Concrete Corp. v. Arker*,  
54 N.Y. 2d 870 (Ct. App. 1981) ..... 4, 5, 6

*DeAngelis v. Corzine*,  
17 F. Supp. 3d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 8

*Foman v. Davis*,  
371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 9

*Fundacion Museo de Arte Contemporaneo de Caracas-Sofia Imber v. CBI-TBD Union Bancaire Privee*,  
160 F. 3d 146 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*G.G.G. Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.*,  
67 F. Supp. 2d 99 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 4, 7

*Orthocraft, Inc. v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.*, No. 98 CV 5007 (SJ),  
2002 WL 31640477 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2002) ..... 9

*Rich v. Lefkovits*,  
56 N.Y.2d 276 (Ct. App. 1982) ..... 2

*Ruffolo v. Oppenheimer & Co.*,  
987 F.2d 129 (2d Cir.1993) ..... 9

*Santos v. Chappell*,  
313 N.Y.S.2d 320 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County, 1970)..... 2

*Schachter v. Terte*,  
No. 89 CIV. 2009, 1989 WL 119436, (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 1989), *aff d*, 907 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 2

*Sostre v. New York City Transit Auth.*,  
91 A.D.2d 560 (1st Dep’t., 1982) ..... 5, 6

*Tatar v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey*,  
291 A.D.2d 554 (1st Dep’t. 2002) ..... 2

*Wolf v. Rand*,  
258 A.D.2d 401 (1st Dep’t. 1999) ..... 9

**Statutes**

New York Business Corporation Law § 626 ..... 1

**Rules**

New York Civil Procedure Law & Rules 3012(b)..... passim  
New York Civil Procedure Law & Rules 2004..... 4, 5, 6  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)..... 1,2  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)..... 9  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 81(c) ..... 2, 7

**Other Authorities**

14C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3738 (1998)..... 4  
*Siegel, N.Y. Prac.* § 631 (5th ed.) ..... 7
